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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 751
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2018


DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSES TO HOMELESS RURAL FAMILIES


751.  SHRI P. L. PUNIA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of number of homeless families including Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe families living in kutcha houses in rural India;

(b) the total number of houses to be constructed every year under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) and the number of houses being constructed, Statewise details thereof;

(c) whether Government is considering to increase the amount being given for construction of house due to increase in the cost of construction, details thereof; and

(d) whether Government also proposes to provide electricity in the houses with solar energy under the said scheme, details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): The number of rural houseless households, including Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe households, in the country is 1,57,475 households.

(b): A statement is at Annexure-I.

(c):   The unit assistance under PMAY-G has been increased from Rs. 70,000 to 1.20 lakh in

plain areas and from Rs.75,000 to 1.30 lakh in North Eastern States, Hilly States, difficult areas and IAP districts.

(d): PMAY-G beneficiary can avail benefits under the relevant schemes of Ministry of New and Renewable Energy.

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 751 due for answer on 17.12.2018

House Targeted, Completed and House yet to be completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin for the last two years and current year

(Units in Nos.)

S.No State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

    House

Targeted

House

Complete

d*

House

yet to be

complete

d

House

Targeted

House

Completed

*

House

yet to be

complete

d

House

Targeted

House

Complete

d*

House yet

to be

completed

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

75054 33587 41467 48058 2850 45208   0

0

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

9034 51 8983 2187 0 2187   0

0

3 ASSAM 219695 104386 115309 40119 11275 28844   0 0

4 BIHAR 637658 170907 466751 538959 66041 472918   0 0

5 CHATTISGARH 232903 218548 14355 206372 191390 14982 348960 54853 294107

6 GOA 761 0 761 0 0 0   0 0

7 GUJARAT 113595 84856 28739 91108 59473 31635   0 0

8 HARYANA 11904 6660 5244 9598 2118 7480   0 0

9 HIMACHAL

PRADESH

4874 4424 450 2511 1363 1148   0

0

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

17020 5675 11345 21752 1592 20160   0

0

11 JHARKHAND 230855 192947 37908 159052 97980 61072 138884 32827 106057

12 KARNATAKA 93065 34888 58177 52284 24729 27555   0 0

13 KERALA 32559 11311 21248 9872 2396 7476   0 0

14 MADHYA

PRADESH

448147 403534 44613 389532 339008 50524 561405 400797

160608

15 MAHARASHTRA 230422 180817 49605 150934 79100 71834 68464 9070 59394

16 MANIPUR 9740 3099 6641 0 0 0   0 0

17 MEGHALAYA 17030 1861 15169 3715 0 3715   0 0

18 MIZORAM 4806 2033 2773 1794 0 1794   0 0

19 NAGALAND 8481 0 8481 0 0 0   0 0

20 ORISSA 396102 330282 65820 340498 255198 85300 255958 127194 128764

21 PUNJAB 10000 4562 5438 4000 164 3836   0

22 RAJASTHAN 250258 224180 26078 223629 175377 48252 213204 65070 148134

23 SIKKIM 1957 855 1102 0 0 0   0 0

24 TAMIL NADU 176338 96045 80293 130214 24974 105240 21000 135 0

25 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 0

26 TRIPURA 23730 15473 8257 1259 365 894   0 0

27 UTTAR PRADESH 575258 545147 30111 396594 301434 95160 310764 36897 273867

28 UTTARAKHAND 10861 7347 3514 4915 1500 3415   0 0

29 WEST BENGAL 436512 415716 20796 374629 351318 23311 586333 259537 326796

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

210 0 210 262 0 262 500 0

500

31 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI

304 16 288 801 19 782 6500 0

6500

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 15 13 2 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 57 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Total 4279191 3099207 1179984 3204663 1989677 1214986 2511972 986380 1504727

*Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 13.12.2018

